persons, and not acting in concert (as defined under the Takeovers Code) with any of them. None
of the Placees became a Substantial Shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds (after deducting the commission payable to the Placing Agent, professional
fees and other related costs and expenses incurred in the Placing) from the Placing amounted to
approximately HK$15.4 million. The Company intends to apply net proceeds of the Placing in the
following manner:

(i) approximately HK$10.8 million (representing 70%) for future business opportunities
relating to the Group’s existing business, specifically tendering of new wet-trade projects;
and

(ii) approximately HK$4.6 million (representing 30%) for working capital purposes.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing.

 Immediately before  Immediately after completion
 completion of the Placing of the Placing
 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholder
Wonderful Renown Limited (Note) 1,950,000,000 75.00 1,950,000,000 62.50

Public Shareholders
Placees — — 520,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 650,000,000 25.00 650,000,000 20.83

Total 2,600,000,000 100.00 3,120,000,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. Wonderful Renown Limited (“Wonderful Renown”) is beneficially owned as to 84% by Mr.
Cheung Kwok Fai Adam (the Chairman of the Board, chief executive officer of the Company and an
executive Director) (“Mr. Adam Cheung”) and 16% by Ms. Cheung Lai Chun (“Ms. LC Cheung”).
Mr. Adam Cheung is the brother of Ms. LC Cheung and the spouse of Ms. Chan Shui King. Mr.
Adam Cheung, Ms. LC Cheung and Wonderful Renown are parties acting in concert (having the
meaning as ascribed thereto in the Takeovers Code) pursuant to the deed of confirmation and
undertaking dated 21 February 2019. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Adam Cheung and Ms. LC Cheung